Public Document Pack

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 21st September,
2021
at 4.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Guildhall

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor L Harris (Chair)
Councillor Prior (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Magee
Councillor Savage
Councillor Vaughan
Councillor Windle

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Mobile: 07385 416491

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Interim Head of Planning and Economic
Development

Paul Barton

Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS
OF WAY PANEL

The Panel deals with various planning and
rights of way functions. It determines
planning applications and is consulted on
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS

Procedure / Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting on any
report included on the agenda in which they
have a relevant interest. Any member of the
public wishing to address the meeting should
advise the Demaocratic Support Officer (DSO)
whose contact details are on the front sheet
of the agenda.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes:

e Communities, culture & homes -
Celebrating the diversity of cultures
within Southampton; enhancing our
cultural and historical offer and using
these to help transform our
communities.

e Green City - Providing a sustainable,
clean, healthy and safe environment
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces
and embracing our waterfront.

e Place shaping - Delivering a city for
future generations. Using data, insight
and vision to meet the current and
future needs of the city.

e Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age
well, die well; working with other
partners and other services to make
sure that customers get the right help
at the right time

SMOKING POLICY — The Cou
[...]
a
staggered approach to arrival/departure and avoid any socialising and mixing before or after
the meeting.

e A seating plan will ensure safe social distancing and seating will be labelled accordingly.

e Face coverings must be worn whilst moving to and from seating. Face coverings may be
removed whilst seated.

e Microphones in the Council Chamber are free standing, there is no requirement for these to
be shared or passed around.

PUBLIC/MEDIA ATTENDANCE

e Public and Media attendees are encouraged to please provide some advance notice of their
intention to attend the meeting by contacting democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk or
by telephoning 023 8083 2390 as we may need to review the venue to ensure we can
facilitate a covid-safe meeting.

e There will be clearly defined seating areas for members of the public and media.

e Face coverings must be worn if within 2m of someone.

e Members of the public/media wishing to attend the council chamber for particular agenda
items will be escorted in and out of the council chamber by a member of council staff.

It is important to note that although the impact of the COVID-19 testing and vaccination programmes
has been positive, the ‘Hands Face Space Fresh Air’ message is still crucial. People who have been
vaccinated and/or tested negative for COVID-19 must still apply COVID-safe measures such as social
distancing, good hand hygiene and wearing of face coverings where required.

Page 1


https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests
mailto:democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 AUGUST 2021

Present: Councillors L Harris (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Magee,

19.

20.

21.

Savage, Vaughan and Windle

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 13 July 2021 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

OBJECTION TO THE SOUTHAMPTON (158 ATHELSTAN ROAD) TREE
PRESERVATION ORDER 2021

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services setting out an objection to
the Tree Preservation Order at the above address.

Jacqui Turner and Giles Brotherton (tree owners) were present and with the consent of
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

Upon being put the vote the Panel supported the officer recommendation.

RECORDED VOTE to confirm the Tree Preservation Order
FOR: Councillors L Harris, Prior, Coombs, Savage and Windle
AGAINST: Councillors Magee and Vaughan

RESOLVED that the Panel; confirmed The Southampton (158 Athelstan Road) Tree
Preservation Order 2021.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00827/FUL - 1 GOVER ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Change of use of land for staff car parking associated with the adjacent commercial
vehicle garage and installation of associated surfacing treatment and landscaping.

Margret Wright, lan Harley and Dave Smith (local residents/ objecting), and Councillors
McEwing and Spicer (ward councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting. In addition the Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Guest
and two statements received from the City of Southampton Society and Pat Walsh,
which had been circulated to them previously and were posted online.

The presenting officer reported that the recommendation required amending to ensure
that an updated site plan showing 10 and not 12 parking spaces would be provided. It
was also noted that the landscaping and means of enclosure condition (Condition 3)
would need to be amended as set out below.

-23 -
Page 3



The Panel considered amendments to Conditions 5, 6 and 7 and after voting on each
amendment and the new wording is as set out below.

In addition it was noted that the Case officer would contact Adams Morey to request
that they engage with the occupier of 3 Gover Road to discuss the potential for a brick
wall along the northern boundary, ahead of submission of details to discharge condition
03 (landscaping and means of enclosure). The Case officer stated that he would advise
Adams Morey over the concerns of the occupiers of 3 Gover Road regarding to the
condition and overhanging nature of the existing trees adjacent to the side boundary of
3 Gover Road.

The Panel then considered the amended recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission.

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to:
(a) the receipt of an amended site plan showing 10 car parking spaces ahead of
issuing the decision; and
(b) the conditions set out within the report and any additional or amended
conditions set out below.

Amended Conditions

03. Landscaping & means of enclosure (Pre-Commencement)

Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes:

(a) Native hedgerow planting plans; written specifications; schedules of plants,
noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where
appropriate;

(b) details of proposed boundary treatment and;

(c) a landscape management scheme.

The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site
shall be carried out prior to first occupation of the car park or during the first planting
season following the full completion of the car park works, whichever is sooner. The
approved landscaping scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period
of 5 years following its complete provision.

If any of the native hedgerow dies, fails to establish, is removed or become damaged or
diseased, within a period of 5 years from the 
[...]
alled in
accordance with the agreed specification and thereafter be retained for staff use.

REASON: In the interests of air quality.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00909/FUL - 152 MILTON ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a 2-bed, detached house to rear of existing house, with access from Wilton
Avenue (Resubmission of ref 20/01456/FUL)

Owen Rushworth (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting. Additional it was noted that two local residents Ms Steele and Larraine Barter
and Councillor Bogle had submitted statements in objection to the application. These
were circulated to the Panel in advance and posted online.

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of

Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

-25 -
Page 5



23.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the
report.

(i)  Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to
grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at
the end of this report and the completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to
secure either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate
against the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010..

(i)  Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to add,
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or
conditions as necessary.

(iv)  Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to
refuse the application in the event that the legal agreement set out in (ii) above is
not completed within a reasonable timescale.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00920/FUL - REAR OF 5-7 ROSE ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a single storey detached 5-bed residential block
to provide supported living.

Ann Woolnough (Outer Avenue Residents Association), Darren Bray (agent), Trevor
Pickup (applicant), and Councillor Denness (ward councillor) were present and with the
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that amendments would required to Condition 2 to
ensure the provision of a green roof. It was also explained that an additional condition
would be required to be added ensure the design details of the development.

The Panel noted the concerns of residents and sought responses that reassured them
that there was a proper management plan for the property that would address the
concerns raised at the meeting.

Before the Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the
Head of Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. A further
motion to defer any decision on the application at the meeting voted on and carried
unanimously.

RESOLVED that decision on the application be deferred until a future meeting to enable
the submission of a management plan prior to determination.

Reason for deferral

The application was deferred to enable the submission of a management plan prior to
determination securing the following;
o Detalils of staffing on-site during office hours;

-26 -
Page 6



24,

Details of out of hours support;

Contact information for residents and occupants to contact if there is an issue;

Details of internal and external CCTV provision and how it is monitored,

Details of
[...]
y Audit Handbook

Cycling Strategy — Cycling Southampton 2017-2027
Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995)

Page 11



(e)
(f)
@
(h)

(i)

Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban
Environment

I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines

Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries

Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various
technical notes

CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2

Government Policy Planning Advice

(a)
(b)

National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019)
National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

Other Published Documents

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(f)
(9)
(h)
(i)
0

Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE

Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC

The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC

Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions —
Practice Note 3 NHDC

Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC

Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)

Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)

Urban Capacity Study 2005 — 2011 (March 2006)

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 215t September 2021
Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development

Application address: Quay 2000, Horseshoe Bridge, Southampton

Proposed development: Closure of waterside walkway for public use - Application
to vary the planning obligation set out at The Second Schedule (Waterfront
Access) of the Section 106 Agreement dated the 16th November 1998, allowing the
Waterfront Access (the walkway) gates to remain locked outside of the following
hours: 1st April - 31st October (Summer Period) 08:00 - 20:00, 1st November - 31st
March (Winter Period) 08:00 - 16:00 (Revised submission to application
19/00719/FUL)

Application 20/00138/FUL Application type: FUL

number:

Case officer: Simon Mackie Public speaking 15 minutes
time:

Last date for N/A Ward: Portswood

determination:

Reason for Panel | Five or more letters of | Ward Councillors: | Clir Gordon Cooper

Referral: objection have been Clir Lisa Mitchell
received Clir John Savage

Referred to Panel | N/A Reason: N/A

by:

Applicant: Quay 2000 RTM Company Ltd Agent: lan Johnson - Luken Beck

Recommendation Summary 1. Refuse submitted request

2. Alternative offer to vary the Planning
Obligation and secure that the
Waterfront Access (the Walkway)
provides public access over the
walkway in line with previous
decision of the Planning & Rights of
Way Panel in July 2019 under
planning application 19/00719/FUL.

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Not applicable

Appendix attached
1 | Development Plan Policies 2 Original Section 106 Agreement
19/00719/FUL Decision Notice 4 19/00719/FUL Panel Minutes

Recommendation in Full

1. Reject the request to vary the previous decision (19/00719/FUL) of the Planning &
Rights of Way Panel (July 2019) under S106A of the Town & Country Planning Act
that the planning obligation shall continue to have effect without modification, as
contrary to CLT10 — Public Waterfront and Hards and CS 12 — Accessible &
Attractive Waterfront.

Page 13



2. Authorise the Head of Planning & Economic Development to enter into a s.106
Deed of Variation, at the applicant’s expense, in accordance with the following
heads of terms:

a. Amend the original planning obligation to provide a waterfront
walkway/cycleway for recreational purposes at all times subject to the
Management Plan.

b. Submit a Management Plan for approval in writing by the Council within 1
month from the completion of the Deed of Variation. The Management Plan
to ensure that the gate is unlocked in the morning and locked in the evening
every day, in line with the hours approved, with an ongoing commitment to
retaining waterfront access for wider public use and compliance with the
approved Management Plan for the lifetime of the Development;

C. The gates to remain open / closed as agreed in line with the hours set out
below:

2" April — 29t September 07.00 — 21.00

30" September — 15t April 07.00 — 18.00
with no further means of enclosure erected on the land without prior written
approval.

3. Authorise the Head of Planning & Economic Development — Infrastructure, Planning
& Development to take enforcement action in respect of any breach of the extant
planning obligation if the Deed of Variation is not completed within 3 months from
the date of this Panel meeting and/or the Management Plan hasn’t been agreed as
required; and,

4. Authorise the Head of Planning & Economic Development — Infrastructure,
Planning & Development to take enforcement action in respect of any breach of the
revised hours, in line with the agreed amendment within 1 month from the written
approval by the Council of the Management Plan.

Background
Any closure of the Walkway is in breach of the Section 106 Agreement, dated the 16%

November 1998 and contrary to the Council’s Planning Policy CLT 10 and CS 12 -
Accessible & Attractive Waterfront, which has to be balanced with the safety and residential
amenity of the residents of Quay 2000.

In response to the previous Planning & Rights of Way Panel decision of July 2019, in relation
to the planning application referenced 19/00719/FUL, which refused the request to close the
Walkway on a permanent basis, but allowed for a compromise position, whereby public
access to the Walkway was to be retained during specific hours of daylight, the principle of
opening the Walkway for a set period has been accepted as a reasonable compromise.

Although the formalisation of hours set out by the July 2019 Planning & Rights of Way
Panel has never been complied with, the applicant, representing the residents of Quay
2000, have submitted the current application, on the basis that “they are not opposed to
providing access to the public within set hours” requesting that the hours of the
compromise position set 
[...]
Country Planning (Modification and Discharge of Planning Obligations)
Regulations 1992

Robert Tutton Town Planning Consultants Ltd
23 Romsey Avenue

Fareham

PO16 9TR

In pursuance of its powers under the above Act and Regulations, Southampton City Council as the
Local Planning Authority, hereby gives notice that the application to discharge the relevant
planning obligation in the s.106 agreement described below has been determined. The decision is:

REFUSAL

Proposal: Closure of waterside walkway for public use :- Request to vary the
planning obligation set out at The Second Schedule (Waterfront
Access) of the Section 106 Agreement dated the 16th November 1998,
allowing the Waterfront Access (the Walkway) gates to remain locked
thus removing the ability for the general public to access the walkway
for recreational purposes at all times.

Site Address: Quay 2000, Horseshoe Bridge, Southampton
Application No: 19/00719/FUL
For the following reason(s):

1. REFUSAL REASON - Loss of Public Waterside Access

The permanent closure of the public waterside access has been rejected by the City Council as
this walkway, and public access across it, continues to serve a useful purpose in line with the
Council's wider aspirations of providing public waterside access wherever development proposals
arise, in line with the site specific S.106 Legal Agreement (16th November 1998) and saved Local
Plan Review (adopted 2015) Policy CLT 10 and saved Local Development Framework Core
Strategy (adopted 2015) Policy CS12. ltis considered that the continued permanent closure of the
walkway is not an acceptable solution in planning terms, and the issues of anti-social behaviour
should be mitigated in partnership with all responsible bodies and authorities and, furthermore, the
permanent closure as requested will set a difficult precedent for other waterside developments
looking to limit public access.

Note to Applicant

At the Planning & Rights of Way Panel on 16™ July 2019 the Panel agreed 
[...]
g and
Development in regard to a request to vary the planning obligation set out at The
Second Schedule (Waterfront Access) of the Section 106 Agreement dated the 16th
November 1998 in respect of an application for a proposed development at the
above address.

Proposed development: Closure of waterside walkway for public use:- Request to
vary the planning obligation set out at The Second Schedule (Waterfront Access) of
the Section 106 Agreement dated the 16th November 1998, allowing the Waterfront
Access (the Walkway) gates to remain locked thus removing the ability for the
general public to access the walkway for recreational purposes at all times.

Jason Bluemel (local residents/ objecting), R Tutton (agent) A Mitchell, C Coles and
Z Orton (supporter) and Councillor Savage (Ward Councillor objecting) were present
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that further correspondence from the Police

and that the recommendations should refer to gates. Panel Members suggested that
that the timings used within the recommendation be updated to timings in line with
restrictions that had been granted at Ocean Village. The Panel, following a vote,
amended the officer recommendation to set the timings of the opening of the gates
to the same as Ocean Village. The Panel also requested that the recommendation
be amended to take into consideration, the Panel’s request, to ensure that there was
a mechanism to monitor and review the effects of the closure of the gates.

The Panel then considered the amended recommendation to vary the section 106
arrangement permission. Upon being put to the vote the amended recommendation
was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel
) rejected the request to vary the planning obligation as contrary to CLT10 —

Public Waterfront and Hards and CS 12 — Accessible & Attractive
Waterfront;

Page 45



(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

delegated authority to the Service Lead — Infrastructure, Planning and

Development to enter into a s.106 Deed of Variation (DoV), at the

applicant’s expense, in accordance with the following heads of terms:

a. Amend the obligation to provide a waterfront walkway/cycleway for
recreational purposes at all times subject to the Management Plan,
which should include the agreed review timeframe and mechanism;

b. Submit a Management Plan detailing the retaining waterfront access
for wider public use ensuring compliance with the approved
Management Plan for the lifetime of the Development; for approval in
writing by the Council within 1 month from the completion of the DoV,
ensuring that the gates are unlocked in line with the 16/01971/FUL
planning consent at Land adjacent to 2 Andes Close and 1 Calshot
Court, with requirements set out below;

i. That the gates hereby approved shall not be closed between the
following hours:
e 0700 hours and 2100 hours on any day between 02 April
- 29 September;
e 0700 hours and 1800 hours on any day between 30
September - 01 April

ii. Thatin order to ensure public access to the waterfront during
day time hours in accordance with policy CS12 of the City of
Southampton Core Strategy and policy AP35 of the City Centre
Action Plan;

lii. The gates to remain unlocked as per hours set out in (ii) b.
above and no further means of enclosure erected on the land
without prior written approval;

delegated authority to the Service Lead — Infrastructure, Planning and

Development to take enforcement action in respect of any breach of the

extant planning obligation if the DoV is not completed within 3 months from

the date of this Panel meeting (18" October 2019) and/or the Management

Plan hasn’t been agreed as required; and

delegated authority to the Service Lead — Infrastructure, Planning and

Development to take enforcement action in respect of any breach of the

proposed planning obligation if the gates is not unlocked in line with the

agreed amendment within 1 month from the written approval by the

Council of the M
[...]
own
parking.

Summary

In summary, the proposed office use is considered to be compatible with the
surrounding residential uses, and will not adversely affect the local character
and amenity, and highways safety. Furthermore, whilst the new premises for
the applicant does not offer a direct economic benefit from employment
generation itself, it has the benefit of supporting a local business seeking to
relocate to a suitable premises in the city.

Conclusion

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the
conditions set out below.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers

1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) 4. (ee) (vv) 6. (a) (b)

SB for 21/09/21 PROW Panel

Page 70




PLANNING CONDITIONS to include:

1. Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance)

The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the
date on which this planning permission was granted.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended).

2. Restricted Use (Performance)

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as
amended) or any Order revoking, amending, or re-enacting that Order, the
development hereby approved shall only be used as accommodation for the
purposes indicated in the submitted details and not for any other purpose, including
any other use within Use Class E.

Reason: In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and highways
safety.

3. Hours of Use(Performance)
The office use hereby approved shall not operate outside the following hours.
Additionally, there be shall no deliveries outside of the following hours:

Monday to Saturday — 08:00 to 18:00;
Sunday — 10:00 to 16:00;
Recognised public holidays — 09:00 to 13:00

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential
properties.

4. Cycle parking (Performance Condition)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for
bicycles shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with the plans
hereby approved. The storage shall thereafter be retained as approved.

Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

5. Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 71




Application 21/01047/FUL

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strategy - (as amended 2015)

CS8 Office Location

CS18 Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest
CS19 Car & Cycle Parking

City of Southampton Local Plan Review — (as amended 2015)
SDP1 Quality of Development

SDP4 Development Access

SDP5 Parking

SDP10 Safety & Security

SDP11 Accessibility & Movement

SDP16 Noise

Supplementary Planning Guidance
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)
Howard Road Character Appraisal (1991)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)

Page 72

APPENDIX 1




Application 21/01047/FUL

Relevant Planning History

APPENDIX 2

Case Ref: Proposal: Decision: Date:
1631/W14 CHANGE OF USE FROM Conditionally |28.06.1983
RESIDENTIAL TO GUEST HOUSE |Approved
W22/1641 ERECTION OF A GROUND FLOOR |Conditionally |13.03.1984
EXTENSION Approved
W14/1650 ERECTION OF A GARAGE Conditionally |25.09.1984

Approved

891313/W ERECTION OF A FIRST FLOOR Conditionally |24.08.1989
REAR EXTENSION TO OWNERS  |Approved
ACCOMMODATION

18/01109/FUL |Conversion of a guest house (Class |Application |11.09.2018
C1) to residential and single storey  |Refused
rear extension to provide 5 x flats (3
x 1 bed and 2 x 2 bed) with
associated car parking bin and cycle
storage.

19/01136/FUL |Conversion of a guest house (Class |Conditionally {03.10.2019
C1) to residential (Class C3) Approved

including erection of a single storey
rear e
[...]
d oy) jey) syesrpur sprepuels 20eds (JELSJO 18 oewardde 1 g1

. SBPEN MO .

(1) sdas £omod verg
2007 SuiStoud YIIm 19119501 (A §H A91[0g PUe (X Jr) A0Tjoq UB[J [200T TPIM SPIODOE
aIoforowy 3 "Kjeyes hmﬁmnm.,ﬂ 0] [nyurey oq pinom 1ey; Boie o) ul Supjed j0ans-uo
I0y suonedIjdun aA2Y J0U p[nom justudoraasp pasodoid o1y 1ey) apnjouod T aussi ST U0 7]

“sosroId oY) JIrm pajeIoosse
A31anoe remnorygaA Jo Suriead a1 proae oy djoy sny; pue poued I95U0] B IOAO UOIS[0? PUe
Jo dorp Smpeaxrds o sSejuespe o) opiaold priiom asn Jo sy oy wapFue] 0] esodoxd
9T} Je7) JOpISUOD [ ‘QIOWIBLYMM -AJoyes peol Jof suoneondmr jueoyruSis oAeYy pnom
Tesodoad ot e papensiad jou we ] ‘A1BSS305U 9q 0) PuNoy JI ‘Sjonuos Sunjied jea1s-U0
2onpoyur 0} ALoyiny Aemysig] sy 10y adoos o) Junovoe ol Surie) pue punoidyoeq s}

*jsuredy -susjqord ssaooe enSal AUE JO 9IeME JOU ST 9y pue SIeak Jusoar ul pood A[[eisus]

Uo2q SeY Bore ST UL PICOAI JUSPIOOE JLUjen] oY) ey} Pajedipul Sey IsonjO) jusweSeu=y
ogel], jedoull s [ounoy) oy, ‘[UNO) 9 Aq Pareys SSUO JOU 9Ie A9} SUIIIUOD SO}
Sunou s[ypy  *Sunired sjqnop pue wonoun( a1y} o} asopo Sunped Jo seoue)sUr FUNEGISORX

¢ . Page 77

T PLTESTIPO/V/0RL T C/ddY uoIsIa(] [eaddy

T T w, ot om o= emma. x ‘u P



L G I_E . ve

.g”l

/

S R
‘ q
D ||
|
— ] u __||_L__i__
e
Tt
Page 78

S

27to29 | 25
1'to 14
| 1

i"-__

— e —

_
s i AT

|
bm
[

r
|
|
|

It

VO ASTYIHLVY

€c

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

|
ll:'
I
|
|
Scale: 1:1,250

PRI
i
[@é]
[
_ )
~—4
I_I
5
__I_:I_:l_
e —

it




	Agenda
	 Please Note
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 20/00138/FUL -Quay 2000
	Quay 2000 Planning Panel Report
	Agreement - Quay 2000 Priory Road
	Quay 2000 - 2019 Decision Notice
	Minute16.07.2019 - Horsehoe Bridge 
	20-00138-FUL- QUAY 2000

	6 Planning Application - 21/00764/FUL -30-32 St Marys Place
	St Marys Place Panel Report
	st marys place - site plan

	7 Planning Application - 21/01047/FUL - 20 Howard Road
	Panel report 20 Howard Rd_AG reviewed 
	Appendix 3 20 Howard Road
	21-01047-FUL -Howard Road






Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2021

Present: Councillors L Harris (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Magee,

25.

26.

Savage, Vaughan and Windle

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 24" August 2021 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00138/FUL -QUAY 2000

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending refusal for an application to vary the planning obligation set out at The
Second Schedule (Waterfront Access) of the Section 106 Agreement dated the 16th
November 1998, allowing the Waterfront Access (the walkway) gates to remain locked
outside of the following hours: 1st April - 31st October (Summer Period) 08:00 - 20:00,
1st November - 31st March (Winter Period) 08:00 - 16:00 (Revised submission to
application 19/00719/FUL).

lan Johnson (agent), Andrew Mitchell (applicant), and Councillor Mitchell (ward
councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. In
addition the Panel statements from Sarah Brightwell and the Southampton Commons
and Parks Protection Society, (SCAPPS), were circulated to the Panel and posted
online.

The Panel then considered the officer recommendation to refuse to vary access to the
walkway. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

0] Rejected the request to vary the previous decision (19/00719/FUL) of the
Planning & Rights of Way Panel (July 2019) under S106A of the Town &
Country Planning Act that the planning obligation shall continue to have effect
without modification, as contrary to CLT10 — Public Waterfront and Hards and
CS 12 - Accessible & Attractive Waterfront.

(i) Authorised the Head of Planning and Economic Development —
Infrastructure, Planning and Development to take enforcement action in
respect of any breach of the extant planning obligation if the Deed of
Variation is not completed within 3 months from the date of this Panel
meeting and/or the Management Plan hasn’t been agreed as required; and,

(i) Authorised the Head of Planning and Economic Development —
Infrastructure, Planning and Development to take enforcement action in
respect of any breach of the revised hours, in line with the agreed
amendment within 1 month from the written approval by the Council of the
Management Plan.

-27 -



27.

28.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00764/FUL -30-32 ST MARYS PLACE

RESOLVED The Panel noted that this item had been withdrawn from consideration at this
meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATION -21/01047/FUL - 20 HOWARD ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Change of use of premises to Offices (Class E (g)(i))

Duncan Bendermarcher (local resident objecting), Carl Patrick (agent), and Councillor
Shields (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting. In addition a statement from Mr Brian True was circulated to
the Panel and posted online.

The presenting officer reported that Condition 4 required amending and that an
additional condition would be required for parking layout. Members voted to add a
further condition that detailed occupancy levels. The additional conditions are set out
below.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission (subject to the additional conditions set out below. Upon being put to the
vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission

FOR: Councillors L Harris, Prior, Magee, Savage, Coombs and
Windle
AGAINST: Councillor Savage

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below:

ADDITIONAL AND AMENDED CONDITIONS

4. CYCLE PARKING (Performance Condition)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for
bicycles shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with the plans
hereby approved and the details contained in the applicant's correspondence dated
20/08/2021. The storage shall thereafter be retained as approved.

REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

6. PARKING (PERFORMANCE)

The parking layout shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved before the
offices first comes into use and shall thereafter be retained as approved for the lifetime of the
office use and the non-designated parking areas shall be kept clear at all time.

REASON: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of highway
safety.

7. OCCUPANCY LIMIT
The maximum number of staff employed on site at any one time shall not exceed 7 employees.

- 28 -



REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties.

-29 -



